Agenda

Delivery System Transformation Committee
October 13, 2022 4:30 — 6:00 pm
Online Click Here: Click here to join the meeting

Phone: +1 971-254-1254

Conference ID: 455 350 178#

. Welcome and Introductions

. Transformation Update

. Evaluation Discussion and Training Part 2

. Adjourn

Next Meeting: October 27, 2022

Renee Smith, Family Tree Relief
Nursery

Beck Fox, IHN-CCO

Sandi Phibbs, Oregon State
University

Renee Smith, Family Tree Relief
Nursery

4:30

4:45
4:55

6:00



ACEs Adverse Childhood Experiences

APM Alternative Payment Methodology
CAC Community Advisory Council

CCo Coordinated Care Organization

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CHIP Community Health Improvement Plan
CHW Community Health Worker

Coo Chief Operations Officer

CRC Colorectal Cancer

DST Delivery System Transformation Committee
ED Emergency Department

EHR Electronic Health Records

ER Emergency Room

HE Health Equity

HN Health Navigator

HRS Health Related Services

IHN-CCO InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization
LCSW Licensed Clinical Social Worker

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

OHA Oregon Health Authority

PCP Primary Care Physician

PCPCH Patient-Centered Primary Care Home
PMPM Per Member Per Month

PSS Peer Support Specialist

PWS Peer Wellness Specialist

RFP Request for Proposal

RHIC Regional Health Information Collaborative
RPC Regional Planning Council

SDoH Social Determinants of Health

SHP Samaritan Health Plans

SHS Samaritan Health Services

SOW Statement of Work

Tl Trauma Informed

THW Traditional Health Worker

TQS Transformation and Quality Strategy
ucc Universal Care Coordination

VbP Value Based Payments

WG Workgroup
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Delivery System Transformation (DST) Pilots and Workgroups

Acronym Project

ARCC Arcoiris Cultural

CCP CommCard Program

CDP Community Doula Program

CRPS Culturally Responsive Peer Services

CSUP Culture of Supports

DBHS Decolonizing Behavioral Health Supports

DDDW Developing a Diverse Dental Workforce

DEC Disability Equity Center

DSDP Depression Screenings in Dental Practices

EASYA Easy A

HHT Healthy Homes Together

HUBV Hub City Village

IFCW Integrated Foster Child Wellbeing

MHHC Mental Health Home Clinic

NAMRX Namaste Rx

NPSH Navigation to Permanent Supportive Housing

OBFY Overcoming Barriers, Foster Youth

PBHT Pathfinder Behavioral Health Transformation

PCPT Primary Care Physical Therapy

PEERC Peer Enhanced Emergency Response

PSHR PSH Respite and Housing Case Mgmt

PSLS Pain Science Life Stories

PUENTE PUENTES: Improvmg Language_ Access and
Culturally Appropriate Messaging

TTH Therapeutic Treatment Homes

WINS Wellness in Neighborhood Stores

WVC Women Veterans Cohort

Workgroups

COWG Connect Oregon Workgroup

HEWG Health Equity Workgroup

SDoHWG Social Determinants of Health Workgroup

SUSTWG  Sustainability Workgroup

THWWG  Traditional Health Workers Workgroup

Sites

Olalla Center

The Arc of Benton County

Heart of the Valley Birth & Beyond
Family Tree Relief Nursery

North End Senior Solutions

Corvallis Daytime Drop-in Center
Capitol Dental Group P.C.

Disability Equity Center

Advantage Dental Services

Old Mill Center for Children and Families
Albany Partnership for Housing, Family Tree
Relief Nursery

Creating Housing Coalition

Samaritan Health Services

SHS, Linn County Mental Health, C.H.A.N.C.E.
Namaste Rx LLC

Lincoln County Sheriff's Office

CASA-Voices for Children

Pathfinder Clubhouse

Lebanon Community Hospital
C.H.ANN.C.E.

Corvallis Housing First
Oregon Pain Science Alliance

Casa Latinos Unidos

Greater Oregon Behavioral Health Inc.
0OSU, Linn County Public Health
Red Feather Ranch

InterCommunity Health Network CCO
InterCommunity Health Network CCO
InterCommunity Health Network CCO
InterCommunity Health Network CCO
InterCommuqity Health, Network CCO
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Counties

Lincoln

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Linn

Lincoln

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton

Linn

Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Lincoln

Benton

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Linn

Linn

Benton

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn

Start
1/1/22
1/1/21
1/1/21
1/1/22
1/1/21
1/1/22
1/1/22
1/1/21
4/1/22
1/1/22

1/1/21
1/1/20
1119
1/1/21
2/1/22
1/1/20
10/1/21
1/1/22

1/1/22
1/1/22
1/1/22
1/1/22

10/1/21

1/1/22
1/1/20
10/1/21

5/1/21
5/1/15
11/16/17
1/26/22
5/21/13

End
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
6/30/23

12/31/22

12/31/22
12/31/22

12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22

12/31/22
12/31/22
6/30/23
6/30/23

12/31/22

12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22

present
present
present
present
present



Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) 2022 Calendar
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Minutes
Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)
September 29, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm
Microsoft Teams (Online)

Present

Chair: Renee Smith Beck Fox Nicole Breuner Brian Decker

Charissa Young-White Dick Knowles Emma Chavez Elizabeth Hazlewood
Eric Vinson Erin Sedlacek Kami Beard Karen Weiner

Kimberly Lane Marie Long Mica Contreras Laurel Schwinabart
Mike Jerpbak Miranda Miller Roslyn Burmood | Sara Jameson
Shannon Rose Danny Magana Bettina Schempf | Stacey Bartholomew
Andrea Myhre Annie McDonald | Abby Mulcahy Bryn McCornack
Paulina Kaiser Allison Hobgood Kristty Zamora-Polanco

Transformation Update
e Supporting Health for All through REinvestment (SHARE) Initiative
o Focus on housing and medical respite.
o Received 12 requests for Technical Assistance and templates.
o Proposals due for those 12 on October 4, 2022.
e Health Equity Workshop
o The health equity facilitated conversations occurring November, December, & January
2023 at the regularly scheduled meetings should be limited to those that attend the
Committee as much as possible.
o The goal of the training is to provide Committee members with the tools and resources
to understand equity in decision-making.

Workgroup Updates
Connect Oregon — Miranda Miller
e Connect Oregon has moved from a monthly to quarterly cadence.
e Currently Unite Us/Connect Oregon usage is low, the workgroup is working to determine why
that is.
e Single sign on will be coming and will help facilitate easier access.
e Working on reconciling users as in who is no longer using Unite Us and who still needs
access. Reaching out to Community Partners to see who needs access and training.

Health Equity — Beck Fox
e Meeting monthly, recent meeting discussed bringing in presentations and speakers for
educational purposes.
e Still seeking a community co-chair.

Social Determinants of Health — Laurel Schwinabart
e Added an agenda item called Community Spotlight where partners can present programs and
work being done in the community. Have had good turnout, participation, and feedback.

DST 10/13/2022
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Minutes
Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)
September 29, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm
Microsoft Teams (Online)
Seeking a co-chair.

Sustainability — Elizabeth Hazlewood

Recently requested feedback on wants and needs from community partners and restructured.
Designed a yearly calendar for pilots. This would address basic types of contracting, including
what data should be collected and how to report that data.

Work to discuss outside of the box ideas. How do you diversify funding? What is the plan for
when funding ends?

Traditional Health Workers (THW) — Andrea Myhre & Renee Smith

Offering more supervisor training and developing a community of practice. Recognizing that
there are multiple pieces, including operational, supervisor level, community need, and
practice need.

For next year, the Workgroup will be working on new pilot welcome and orientation as well as
developing a quick reference tool for the IHN-CCO THW Toolkit.

Workgroup Strategy Discussion

Discussion around what topics are missing, are the workgroups working as intended, are there
additional goals or workgroups that could be recommended by the Committee?

Waiver with the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) that allows states to
operate differently, in Oregon this is using the CCO model.

The waiver has been approved, meaning CCOs will continue until at least 2027 barring
unforeseen circumstances.

Some pieces that were approved include additional resources for housing and food. IHN-CCO
will bring back more information at the October 27, 2022 meeting. IHN-CCOQO’s Innovator Agent
with the Oregon Health Authority also offered to present details on the approval.

Relating back to the workgroup discussion, the workgroups could align with and support the
changes for the upcoming CCO contract year.

o This could include splitting the SDoH Workgroup into 3 smaller groups to provide
recommendations to IHN-CCO on how to fund or resources programs around housing
and food. Transportation is also a concern; although IHN-CCO members have access
to Non-Emergent Medical Transportation, there are issues with access for emergency
needs as well as social needs including grocery shopping, visiting family or friends, and
more.

o The SDoH Workgroup recommendations on housing are still being used and have been
operationalized with IHN-CCO. The recommendations have fed the Supporting Health
for All through REinvestment (SHARE) Initiative, and other programs and work.
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