## Agenda Delivery System Transformation Committee

October 13, 2022 4:30 – 6:00 pm Online Click Here: <u>Click here to join the meeting</u> Phone: +1 971-254-1254 Conference ID: 455 350 178#

1.	Welcome and Introductions	<b>Renee Smith,</b> Family Tree Relief Nursery	4:30
2.	Transformation Update	Beck Fox, IHN-CCO	4:45
3.	Evaluation Discussion and Training Part 2	<b>Sandi Phibbs,</b> Oregon State University	4:55
4.	<ul><li>Adjourn</li><li>Next Meeting: October 27, 2022</li></ul>	<b>Renee Smith,</b> Family Tree Relief Nursery	6:00

Acronym	Meaning
	Adverse Childhood Experiences
	Alternative Payment Methodology
CAC	Community Advisory Council
000	Coordinated Care Organization
CEO	Chief Executive Officer
CHIP	Community Health Improvement Plan
CHW	Community Health Worker
	Chief Operations Officer
CRC	Colorectal Cancer
	Delivery System Transformation Committee
	Emergency Department
	Electronic Health Records
	Emergency Room
	Health Equity
	Health Navigator
	Health Related Services
IHN-CCO	InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization
	Licensed Clinical Social Worker
MOU	Memorandum of Understanding
ОНА	Oregon Health Authority
PCP	Primary Care Physician
РСРСН	Patient-Centered Primary Care Home
	Per Member Per Month
PSS	Peer Support Specialist
PWS	Peer Wellness Specialist
RFP	Request for Proposal
	Regional Health Information Collaborative
RPC	Regional Planning Council
SDoH	Social Determinants of Health
SHP	Samaritan Health Plans
SHS	Samaritan Health Services
SOW	Statement of Work
TI	Trauma Informed
THW	Traditional Health Worker
TQS	Transformation and Quality Strategy
UCC	Universal Care Coordination
VbP	Value Based Payments

# Delivery System Transformation (DST) Pilots and Workgroups

Acronym	Project	Sites	Counties	Start	End	
ARCC	Arcoíris Cultural	Olalla Center	Lincoln	1/1/22	12/31/22	
CCP	CommCard Program	The Arc of Benton County	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22	
CDP	Community Doula Program	Heart of the Valley Birth & Beyond	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22	
CRPS	Culturally Responsive Peer Services	Family Tree Relief Nursery	Benton, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
CSUP	Culture of Supports	North End Senior Solutions	Lincoln	1/1/21	12/31/22	
DBHS	Decolonizing Behavioral Health Supports	Corvallis Daytime Drop-in Center	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
DDDW	Developing a Diverse Dental Workforce	Capitol Dental Group P.C.	Benton, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
DEC	Disability Equity Center	Disability Equity Center	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22	
DSDP	Depression Screenings in Dental Practices	Advantage Dental Services	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	4/1/22	12/31/22	
EASYA	Easy A	Old Mill Center for Children and Families	Benton	1/1/22	6/30/23	
ннт	Healthy Homes Together	Albany Partnership for Housing, Family Tree Relief Nursery	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22	
HUBV	Hub City Village	Creating Housing Coalition	Linn	1/1/20	12/31/22	
IFCW	Integrated Foster Child Wellbeing	Samaritan Health Services	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/19	12/31/22	
мннс	Mental Health Home Clinic	SHS, Linn County Mental Health, C.H.A.N.C.E.	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22	
NAMRX	Namaste Rx	Namaste Rx LLC	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	2/1/22	12/31/22	
NPSH	Navigation to Permanent Supportive Housing	Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	Lincoln	1/1/20	12/31/22	
OBFY	Overcoming Barriers, Foster Youth	CASA-Voices for Children	Benton	10/1/21	12/31/22	
PBHT	Pathfinder Behavioral Health Transformation	Pathfinder Clubhouse	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
PCPT	Primary Care Physical Therapy	Lebanon Community Hospital	Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
PEERC	Peer Enhanced Emergency Response	C.H.A.N.C.E.	Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
PSHR	PSH Respite and Housing Case Mgmt	Corvallis Housing First	Benton	1/1/22	6/30/23	
PSLS	Pain Science Life Stories	Oregon Pain Science Alliance	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	6/30/23	
PUENTE	PUENTES: Improving Language Access and Culturally Appropriate Messaging	Casa Latinos Unidos	Benton, Linn	10/1/21	12/31/22	
ттн	Therapeutic Treatment Homes	Greater Oregon Behavioral Health Inc.	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22	
WINS	Wellness in Neighborhood Stores	OSU, Linn County Public Health	Linn	1/1/20	12/31/22	
WVC	Women Veterans Cohort	Red Feather Ranch	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	10/1/21	12/31/22	
Workgroups						
COWG	Connect Oregon Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	5/1/21	present	
HEWG	Health Equity Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	5/1/15	present	
SDoHWG	Social Determinants of Health Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	11/16/17	present	
SUSTWG	Sustainability Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/26/22	present	
	Traditional Health Workers Workgroup	InterCommunity Health Network CCO	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	5/21/13		

## Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) 2022 Calendar

January	6	Strategic Planning: Overview and Charter					June	9	Letter of Intent Decisions		
Janu	20	Strategic Planning: Roles and Responsibilities					lul	23	Board Update	Pilot Updates	
uary	3	POH Strategic Planning: Priority Areas/Message of DST					ly	7	Pilot Updates		
February	17	HVOST	WtoS	Strategic Planning: DST History/Stakeholders			July	21		Small RFP Decisions	
	3	BRAVE	ENLACES	S Strategic Planning: Workgroups				Regional Planning Council for Small RFP Final Approval			
March	17	LCCOR Strategic Planning: Pilots through the Ages				August	4	Large RFP Proposal Presentations			
	31	Strategic Planning: Request for Proposal (RFP)				Aug	11		Large RFP Proposal Presentations		
April	14	RFP Decisions					18	Large RFP Proposal Presentations			
Ap	28	SDoH WG	THW WG	HE WG	SUST WG	CO WG	er	1		Large RFP Decisions	
May	12	Board Update Workgroup Discussion				September	15	(	Dregon Center for Health Innovation		
Ŵ	26	Review l Slie		DST Chair Discussion		Š	29		Workgroup Updates		
КЕҮ						Regional Planning Council for Large RFP Final Approval					
Ten	tative	e closeout		Booked closeout		October	13	Oregon Center for Health Innovation			
Ten	tative	e RFP Booked RFP						27	Board Update	Pilot Updates	
Ten	tative	e strategic planning Booked strategic planning		Nov	10	Health Equity Workshop with Angel Harr					
Tentative miscellaneous Booked miscellaneous					Dec	8	Health Equity Workshop with Angel Harris				
Tentative training Booked training					-						
Tentative update Booked update											
Tentative workgroup Booked v				Booked wo	orkgroup				DST 10/1 Page 4		

## Minutes Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)

September 29, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm Microsoft Teams (Online)

Present							
Chair: Renee Smith	Beck Fox	Nicole Breuner	Brian Decker				
Charissa Young-White	Dick Knowles	Emma Chavez	Elizabeth Hazlewood				
Eric Vinson	Erin Sedlacek	Kami Beard	Karen Weiner				
Kimberly Lane	Marie Long	Mica Contreras	Laurel Schwinabart				
Mike Jerpbak	Miranda Miller	Roslyn Burmood	Sara Jameson				
Shannon Rose	Danny Magana	Bettina Schempf	Stacey Bartholomew				
Andrea Myhre	Annie McDonald	Abby Mulcahy	Bryn McCornack				
Paulina Kaiser	Allison Hobgood		Kristty Zamora-Polanco				

#### Transformation Update

- Supporting Health for All through REinvestment (SHARE) Initiative
  - Focus on housing and medical respite.
  - Received 12 requests for Technical Assistance and templates.
  - Proposals due for those 12 on October 4, 2022.
- Health Equity Workshop
  - The health equity facilitated conversations occurring November, December, & January 2023 at the regularly scheduled meetings should be limited to those that attend the Committee as much as possible.
  - The goal of the training is to provide Committee members with the tools and resources to understand equity in decision-making.

#### Workgroup Updates

#### Connect Oregon – Miranda Miller

- Connect Oregon has moved from a monthly to quarterly cadence.
- Currently Unite Us/Connect Oregon usage is low, the workgroup is working to determine why that is.
- Single sign on will be coming and will help facilitate easier access.
- Working on reconciling users as in who is no longer using Unite Us and who still needs access. Reaching out to Community Partners to see who needs access and training.

#### Health Equity – Beck Fox

- Meeting monthly, recent meeting discussed bringing in presentations and speakers for educational purposes.
- Still seeking a community co-chair.

## Social Determinants of Health – Laurel Schwinabart

• Added an agenda item called Community Spotlight where partners can present programs and work being done in the community. Have had good turnout, participation, and feedback.

## Minutes Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)

September 29, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm Microsoft Teams (Online)

• Seeking a co-chair.

#### Sustainability – Elizabeth Hazlewood

- Recently requested feedback on wants and needs from community partners and restructured.
- Designed a yearly calendar for pilots. This would address basic types of contracting, including what data should be collected and how to report that data.
- Work to discuss outside of the box ideas. How do you diversify funding? What is the plan for when funding ends?

#### Traditional Health Workers (THW) – Andrea Myhre & Renee Smith

- Offering more supervisor training and developing a community of practice. Recognizing that there are multiple pieces, including operational, supervisor level, community need, and practice need.
- For next year, the Workgroup will be working on new pilot welcome and orientation as well as developing a quick reference tool for the IHN-CCO THW Toolkit.

#### Workgroup Strategy Discussion

- Discussion around what topics are missing, are the workgroups working as intended, are there additional goals or workgroups that could be recommended by the Committee?
- Waiver with the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) that allows states to operate differently, in Oregon this is using the CCO model.
- The waiver has been approved, meaning CCOs will continue until at least 2027 barring unforeseen circumstances.
- Some pieces that were approved include additional resources for housing and food. IHN-CCO will bring back more information at the October 27, 2022 meeting. IHN-CCO's Innovator Agent with the Oregon Health Authority also offered to present details on the approval.
- Relating back to the workgroup discussion, the workgroups could align with and support the changes for the upcoming CCO contract year.
  - This could include splitting the SDoH Workgroup into 3 smaller groups to provide recommendations to IHN-CCO on how to fund or resources programs around housing and food. Transportation is also a concern; although IHN-CCO members have access to Non-Emergent Medical Transportation, there are issues with access for emergency needs as well as social needs including grocery shopping, visiting family or friends, and more.
  - The SDoH Workgroup recommendations on housing are still being used and have been operationalized with IHN-CCO. The recommendations have fed the Supporting Health for All through REinvestment (SHARE) Initiative, and other programs and work.